

No. 14-1195

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re Oteria Q. Moses,
Debtor.

CASHCALL, INC.,
Creditor-Appellant

— v. —

OTERIA Q. MOSES,
Debtor-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA – NO. 13-223

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLEE
AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief Geoff Walsh
July 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
CONSENT.....	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. CashCall’s Extensive History of Using Deceptive Practices to Evade Oversight, Including Use of a Sham Tribal Arbitration System, Precludes Arbitration in this Case.....	5
A. CashCall as a Typical High Cost Small-Dollar Lender.....	5
B. State Regulation of High-Cost and Payday Lenders.....	7
C. Payday Lenders and the Tribal Immunity Scheme.....	8
D. CashCall’s Discredited Claim to be a “Tribal” Lender.....	10
E. “Tribal Arbitration” is an Extension of CashCall’s Fraudulent Tribal Immunity Scheme.....	14
III. The Bankruptcy Court Appropriately Exercised Discretion to Maintain Control over the Adversary Proceeding Against CashCall.....	15
A. Bankruptcy Law’s Impact on Arbitration Clauses.....	15
B. Both Claims in Ms. Moses’ Adversary Proceeding Require that the Bankruptcy Court Make Essential Bankruptcy Determinations.....	17
C. It is Essential for the Integrity of the Bankruptcy System that the Bankruptcy Court Hear Ms. Moses’ Claims.....	22
D. This Bankruptcy Case is Not Over.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX.....30

A-1. Colorado *ex rel* Struthers v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, *et al*,
No. 11-CV-638 (Denver Co. Dist. Ct. April 15, 2013).....31

A-2. *In re* Western Sky Fin., LLC, No. 13 CC 265 (Ill. Dept. Fin. & Prof.
Reg., Mar. 8, 2013).....46

A-3. Arkansas v. Western Sky Fin., LLC, No. 60CV-13-3-893, Pulaski Co. Cir. Ct.
Oct. 1, 201350

A-4 *Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC*, No. 11 C 9288 (N.D. Ill. August 28, 2013)
(District Court’s Response to Court of Appeals Remand for Findings of Fact,
Doc. No. 95).....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriloan v. Superior Court</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008), further decision following remand, 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 800 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014), <i>review granted</i> 324 P.3d 834 (Cal. May 21, 2014).....	9
<i>Arkansas v. Western Sky Fin., LLC</i> , No. 60CV-13-3-893 (Pulaski Co. Cir. Ct. Oct. 1, 2013)	13
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 869 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>In re Barrett Refining Corp.</i> , 221 B.R. 795 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1998).....	23
<i>Carroll v. Logan</i> , 735 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. State</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010), <i>on remand</i> 2012 WL 3113527 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Feb. 18, 2012).....	9
<i>CashCall, Inc. v. Morrissey</i> , -- S.E. 2d --, 2014 WL 2404300 (W. Va. May 30, 2014)	5, 6, 8
<i>In re CashCall, Inc. et al</i> , No. 12-308, 2013 WL 3465250 (N.H. Banking Dept. June 4, 2013)	11
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 165 B.R. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	23
<i>Colorado v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2011).....	10
<i>Colorado ex rel Struthers v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, et al</i> , No. 11-CV-638 (Denver Co. Dist. Ct. April 15, 2013).....	3, 11

<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation Tribal Credit v. White</i> , 139 F. 3d 1268 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Crysen/Montenay</i> , 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>In re Diviney</i> , 225 B.R. 762 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>In re Dynamic Tours & Transp., Inc.</i> , 359 B.R. 336 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006).....	24
<i>In re EDS, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 436 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Electric Machinery Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2014 WL 2560461 (U.S. June 9, 2014).....	21
<i>F.T.C. v. PayDay Financial, LLC</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2013 WL 5442387 (D. S.D. Sept. 30, 2013).....	6
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 20
<i>Heldt v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 1330924 (D. S.D. Mar. 31, 2014)	16
<i>In re Hills</i> , 35 F. Supp. 532 (W.D. Wash. 1940)	23
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Iskric</i> , 496 B.R. 355 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2013)	24

<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2722024 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2013), on appeal <i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC, et al</i> , No. 12-2617 (7th Cir.)	4, 14
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , No. 11 C 9288 (N.D. Ill. August 28, 2013)	15
<i>In re Jones</i> , 2012 WL 1155715 (Bankr. E.D. La. April 5, 2012).....	24
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	19
<i>In re Kelso Bros. Roofing Co.</i> , 122 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1941)	23
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	8
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	19
<i>Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4894075 (D. Md. Oct. 12 2011)	10
<i>Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3188996 (Md. Comm’r Fin. Reg. May 22, 2013).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, et al</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	8
<i>In re Mintze</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Missouri v. Webb</i> , 2012 WL 1033414 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 27, 2013).....	10
<i>MNBA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> ,	

436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 474 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>In re National Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997)	18, 20
<i>People of New York v. Western Sky Fin., LLC, et al</i> No. 451370/2013 N.Y. Supreme Court, New York County, Jan. 24, 2014)	7, 13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	21
<i>Piler v. Stearns</i> , 747 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Shearson/Am. Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re United States Lines</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 529 U.S. 1038	18
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)	5, 16, 17
<i>Wilson v. Dollar General Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2013)	25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1329	25
15 U.S.C. § 1693k	5

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)	21
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)	21
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O)	21

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Bank. P. 3006	23
-----------------------------	----

State Statutes

Md. Code Ann. Com. Law §12-306.....	7
Md. Code Ann. Com. Law § 12-306(a)(2)	6, 7
Md. Code Ann. Com. Law § 12-317	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53-173(a).....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53-176	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. §75-51 to §75-54.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 34-39-180	7
Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-1816.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-1817.....	7
W.Va. Code §§ 46A-4-107 to 46A-4-113.....	7
W. Va. Code § 46A-4-107(2)	7

Other Authorities

Attorney General of Fla. and Office of Financial Reg. v. Western Sky Fin., LLC, Fla. Cir. Ct. Hillsborough Co. Dec. 23, 2013 (available at http://www.myfloridalegal.com/newsrel.nsf/newsreleases/BAF70B62171752DA85257C4A0076A03F).....	13
<i>In re</i> CashCall, Inc. <i>et al</i> , 2013 WL 1737075 (Mass. Consumer Affairs and Bus. Reg. Office April 4, 2013)	12
<i>In re</i> CashCall, Inc., Wash. Dept. of Fin. Inst. No. C.-11-0810-12-SC01 Office Admin. Hrgs. No. 2011-DFI-0041 (Wash. Off. Admin Hrgs. Oct. 18, 2012) http://www.dfi.wa.gov/CS%20Orders/C-11-0810-12-SC01.pdf	13
<i>Georgia v. Western Sky Fin., LLC</i> , No. 2013-cv-234310, Fulton Co. Super. Ct. July 26, 2013 (available at http://law.ga.gov/sites/law.ga.gov/files/related_files/site_page/Amended%20Complaint.pdf).....	14

Nathalie Martin, <i>1000% Interest – Good While Supplies Last: A Study of Payday Loan Practices and Solutions</i> , 52 ARIZ. L. REV. 563 (Fall 2010)	5
Nathalie Martin and Joshua Schwartz, <i>The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?</i> , 69 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 751 (2012)	8, 9
Nathalie Martin & Koo Im Tong, <i>Double Down-and-Out: The Connection Between Payday Loans and Bankruptcy</i> , 30 SW. U. L. REV. 785, 803 (2010)	6
Mich. Dept. of Ins. & Fin. Svcs. v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, Aug. 1, 2013 (summary at http://www.michigan.gov/difs/0,5269,7-303--309801--,00.html).....	13
Minnesota v. CashCall, et al No. 27-cv-13-12740, Hennepin Co. Dist. Ct. July 11, 2013 (available at https://www.ag.state.mn.us/PDF/Consumer/InternetLenderScheme.pdf)	14
No. Carolina v. Western Sky Fin., LLC, No. 13CV16487, Wake Co. Superior Ct. Dec. 16, 2013 (available at http://ncdoj.gov/getdoc/0c087145-6dc7-4911-958a-705a8d75ddf4/CashCall-Complaint-Final-12-16-2013.aspx)	13
Heather L. Petrovich, <i>Circumventing State Consumer Protection Laws: Tribal Immunity and Internet Payday Lending</i> , 91 N.C. L. REV. 326 (2012).....	9, 10
Paige Skiba & Jeremy Tobacman, <i>Do Payday Loans Cause Bankruptcy?</i> Vanderbilt U. Law School, Law & Economics Working Paper No. 11-13 (2011) Available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1266215	6
Summary of settlement, People of New York v. Western Sky Fin., LLC, <i>et al</i> No. 451370/2013 N.Y. Supreme Court, New York County Jan. 24, 2014)at http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-announces-settlement-western-sky-financial-and-cashcall-illegal-loans	7, 13
<i>In re</i> Western Sky Fin., LLC, 2013 WL 1737086 (Mass. Consumer Affairs and Bus. Reg. Office April 4, 2013)	12
<i>In re</i> Western Sky Fin., LLC, No. 13 CC 265 (Ill. Dept. Fin. & Prof. Reg. Mar. 8, 2013).....	12
<i>In re</i> Western Sky Fin., No. I-12-0039, 2012 WL 6927415 (Or. Cons. & Bus. Servs. Dept. Dec. 13, 2012)	13
